WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._312_

(By Mr. HUBBARD, ORMINAL SADNSOVE

PASSED FEBRUARY 29, 1972

In Effect FRom Passage

21

FILED IN THE OFFICE IGHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-F-2</u>2

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

For

Senate Bill No. 312

(MR. HUBBARD, original sponsor)

[Passed February 29, 1972; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT transferring amounts between items of the total appropriation for certain state spending units as appropriated by chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, known as the "Budget Bill", as amended.

WHEREAS, Certain spending units have indicated a need to transfer specific amounts between items of appropriation heretofore made by the Legislature for such spending units; and,

WHEREAS, Such transfers are necessary in accordance with article seven, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, creating an information system services division within the department of finance and administration, and in compliance with executive order, 3-71, by the governor, enacted October first, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, effective January first, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriations of Account No. 180, Account No. 671, and Account No. 837, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, as amended, be transferred so as to read as follows:

| 1 | 12—State Tax Department | |
|---|-------------------------|--------------|
| 2 | Acct. No. 180 | |
| 3 | 1 Personal Services\$ | 2,348,758.00 |
| 4 | 2 Current Expenses | 961,455.00 |

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 312] 2

| 5 | 110—Department of Motor Vehicles | |
|----------------|--|--|
| 6 | Acct. No. 671 | |
| 7 | TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND | |
| 8 | 1 Personal Services | |
| 9 | 2 Current Expenses | |
| 10 | 5 Social Security Matching Fund 48,949.00 | |
| 11 | 6 Public Employees Retirement Matching | |
| 12 | Fund | |
| 13 | 125-West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control | |
| 14 | Acct. No. 837 | |
| 15 | TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND | |
| 16 | 2 Other Personal Services\$4,185,090.00 | |
| 17 | 3 Current Expenses 1,217,101.00 | |
| 18 | 6 Social Security Matching Fund 228,225.00 | |
| 19 | 7 Public Employees Retirement Matching | |
| 20 | Fund 398,584.00 | |
| | , | |
| 21 | The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one | |
| 21 22 | | |
| | The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one | |
| 22 | The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation | |
| 22 23 | The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation within the total appropriation of each designated spending | |
| 22 23 24 | The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation within the total appropriation of each designated spending unit. The revised amounts as itemized for expenditure | |

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 312

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

unsell & Beauce

Chairman Senate Committee

ledge Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage.

Howard Carrow

Clerk of the Senate

lasen

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

in Approved this the Tthe The within

Auha. Sho Govern



day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date <u>3/3/72</u> Time <u>11:18q.m.</u>

MAR 8 3 31 PM '72

manufa to Bulay

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

121/1-1

....